

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK; DELAWARE  
RIVERKEEPER, MAYA VAN ROSSUM, AND  
LANCASTER AGAINST PIPELINES,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SECRETARY PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION; PENNSYLVANIA  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION;  
AND TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE  
COMPANY, LLC,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

AARON STEMPLEWICZ

*Counsel of Record*

DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK

925 Canal Street

Suite 3701

Bristol, PA 19007

(215) 369-1188

Aaron@delawareriver  
keeper.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*Delaware Riverkeeper*

*Network and*

*The Delaware Riverkeeper*

---

MARK L. FREED

CURTIN & HEEFNER

2005 South Easton Road

Suite 100

Doylestown, PA 18901

(267) 898-0570

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Lancaster Against*

*Pipelines*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory Background .....	4
B. Appeals Process .....	5
1. Under The Natural Gas Act .....	5
2. Under State Law .....	6
C. Procedural History .....	6
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT ...	8
I. UNDER RULE 10(a) THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER WHETHER STATE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PROCEDURES ARE PRESERVED PURSUANT TO APPEALS TAKEN UNDER SECTION 717r(d)(1) OF THE NATURAL GAS ACT .....	8

A. The Third Circuit's Opinion In <i>DRN</i> Irreconcilably Conflicts With The First Circuit's Opinion In <i>Berkshire</i> And The Second Circuit's Opinion In <i>Murphy</i> . . . . .	8
1. The Third Circuit's Finding Of Finality In <i>DRN</i> Conflicts With The First Circuit's Holding In <i>Berkshire</i> . . . . .	9
i. The Determination Of The Finality Of A State Issued Permit Must Respect State Law . . . . .	9
ii. The Substantive Functions Of The Administrative Review Process in <i>DRN</i> and <i>Berkshire</i> Are The Same . . . . .	14
2. The Third Circuit's Finding Of Finality In <i>DRN</i> Conflicts With The Second Circuit's Holding In <i>Murphy</i> . . . . .	16
B. The Third Circuit's <i>DRN</i> Decision Has Resulted In An Intra-Circuit Split That Preserved The Administrative Review Process In New Jersey But Preempted The Same Process In Pennsylvania . . . . .	21
C. The Third Circuit's Decision In <i>DRN</i> Condemns The Third Circuit To Reviewing Incomplete And Inadequate Records In Section 717r(d)(1) Appeals And Strips Aggrieved Parties Of Their Due Process Rights . . . . .	27

III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND HAVE WIDE-RANGING IMPACT .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (September 4, 2018) .....	App. 1
Appendix B Opinion and Order on the Termination of the Above-Captioned Appeal in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Environmental Hearing Board (June 2, 2017) .....	App. 27
Appendix C Opinion and Order on Request to Dismiss in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Environmental Hearing Board (May 10, 2017) .....	App. 38
Appendix D Pennsylvania Bulletin, Vol. 46, No. 17, Water Quality Certification under Section, 401 of the Federal Clean Water Act for the Atlantic Sunrise Pipeline Project (April 23, 2016) .....	App. 48
Appendix E Order Denying Petition for Rehearing by the Panel Court En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (October 11, 2018) .....	App. 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Alabama Rivers Alliance v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	32, 33
<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983) .....	10
<i>Berkshire Environmental Action Team, Inc. v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline, LLC</i> , 851 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradley and Amy Simon v. DEP</i> , EHB Docket No. 2017-019-L, 2017 WL 2399755 (May 25, 2017) .....	12
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	30
<i>Center for Coalfield Justice and Sierra Club v. DEP</i> , EHB Docket No. 2016-155-B, 2017 WL 663900 (February 1, 2017) .....	12, 13
<i>Clifton Power v. FERC</i> , 294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Derry Township</i> , 314 A.2d 868 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1973), <i>modified</i> , 351 A.2d 606 (Pa. 1976) .....	27
<i>Consol Pa. Coal Co. v. Dept. of Env'tl Prot.</i> , 2011 WL 4943794 (Pa. Env. Hrg. Bd., Aug. 26, 2011) .....	31

<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993) .....	13
<i>Devia v. NRC</i> , 492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Domiano v. Commonwealth, Department of Environmental Resources</i> , 713 A.2d 713 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998) .....	27
<i>Energy Transfer Partners, LP v. FERC</i> , 567 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Fiore v. Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 655 A.2d 1081 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995) modified, 351 A.2d 606 (Pa. 1976) .....	27
<i>Global Tower Assets, LLC v. Town of Rome</i> , 810 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Harman Coal Co. v. Com., Dept. of Environmental Resources</i> , 384 A.2d 289 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978) ..	19
<i>Hoehne v. County of San Benito</i> , 870 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Kiak v. Crown Equip. Corp.</i> , 989 A.2d 385 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010) .....	19
<i>Kurtz v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Leatherwood, Inc. v. Com., Dept. of Environmental Protection</i> , 819 A.2d 604 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003) .....	14, 28
<i>Morcoal Company v. Dep't of Envit. Resources</i> , 459 A.2d 1303 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1983) .....	28

<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	33
<i>Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm'n,</i> 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States,</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	34
<i>Papago Tribal Utility Auth. v. FERC,</i> 628 F.2d 235 .....	20
<i>Rhode Island v. EPA,</i> 378 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>S. Ohio Coal Co. v. Office of Surface Mining,</i> <i>Reclamation &amp; Enft, Dep't of Interior,</i> 20 F.3d 1418 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Spence v. Zimmerman,</i> 873 F.2d 256 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>State of Tex. v. U.S. Dept. of Energy,</i> 764 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>Taylor Inv., Ltd. v. Upper Darby Tp.,</i> 983 F.2d 1285 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Tire Jockey Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.,</i> 915 A.2d 1165 (2007) .....	15
<i>Township of Bordentown, New Jersey v. Federal</i> <i>Energy Regulatory Commission,</i> 903 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	8, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co, LLC,</i> 158 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61125 (2017) .....	4

<i>United States v. Cooper,</i> 482 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Weaver's Cove Energy, LLC v. State of Rhode Island Dept. of Env'tl Management,</i> 524 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	32
<i>Williamson Cly. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	18, 19

## **CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. X .....	2, 3, 32
15 U.S.C. § 717b(d) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(2) .....	32
15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(3) .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1) .....	4, 33
310 CMR 1.01(5)(a) .....	15
310 CMR 1.01(5)(b) .....	15
310 CMR 1.01(12) .....	15
310 CMR 1.01(14)(f) .....	15

314 CMR 9.10(1) .....	14
310 MCR § 1.01(c) .....	11
310 MASS. CODE REGS. 9.09(1)(e) .....	25
314 MCR § 9.10(1) .....	11
N.J.A.C. 7:7-28.3(b) .....	25
N.J.A.C. 7:7A-21.3(b) .....	25
N.J.A.C. 7:14A-17.6 .....	26
1 Pa. Code Chapters 31–35 .....	28
1 Pa. Code Chapter 1021 .....	28
25 Pa. Code § 92a .....	5
25 Pa. Code § 102 .....	5
25 Pa. Code § 105 .....	5
25 Pa. Code § 1021.51 .....	14
25 Pa. Code § 1021.52 .....	6, 7
25 Pa. Code §§ 1021.101-1021.134 .....	28
25 Pa. Code § 1021.102 .....	15
25 Pa. Code § 1021.117 .....	15
25 Pa. Code § 1021.201 .....	15
2 PA. CONS. STAT. Ch. 5, Subchapter A .....	28
42 Pa. C.S. § 723(a) .....	6
42 Pa. C.S. § 763(a) .....	6
32 P.S. § 673.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5

32 P.S. § 679.101 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	5
32 P.S. § 680.1 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	5
35 P.S. § 691.1 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	5, 29
35 P.S. § 7514 . . . . .	14, 15
35 P.S. § 7514(a) . . . . .	7, 28
35 P.S. § 7514(b) . . . . .	28
35 P.S. § 7514(c) . . . . .	12, 13, 14, 15, 28
35 P.S. § 7514(d) . . . . .	31
35 P.S. § 7514(d)(1) . . . . .	12

**RULE**

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) . . . . .	8
-----------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Channing Jones, “The Natural Gas Act, State Environmental Policy, and the Jurisdiction of the Federal Circuit Courts,” 42 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 163 (2016) . . . . .	23
